
Kerala State Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Ltd

(A Govt. of Kerala Enterprise)

KALAVOOR, ALAPPUZHA
Phone :0477-2258184 (Extn:207) ; Email :purchase@ksdp.in

Web :http://www.ksdp.co.in

KSDP/PS/EQ/2024-25/20000415/T-211 30-8-2024

Notice Inviting Email Quotation for the Supply various Raw Materials

Quotations are invited for the supply of undermentioned goods/ services as per the attached 
specifications on FOR destination basis at our factory site at Kalavoor,Alapuzha, Kerala state

Sl No. ITEM CODE & DESCRIPTION TENDER FEESEMDQUANTITYUNIT

1 10300024 ♦ Not Applicable♦ Not Applicable105.000KG

Sodium Chloride USP 

2 10300025 2.000KG

Dibasic Potassium Phosphate USP
3 10300029 500.00Gm

Citric Acid  IP/AR
4 10100042 7.000KG

OFLOXACIN I.P.

5 10400018 35.000KG

PARACETAMOL IP
6 10300032 500.00Gm

Di sodium hydrogen phosphate 
dihydrate

Quotations should be submitted as per the Proforma given below on your letter head.

Sl Name of Make Rate per unit GST % Offer Remarks, if
No. item (including validity any

freight, if any)

Due Date/Time : 3-Sep-24 / 1pm 3-Sep-24 / 2pmOpening Date/Time:

Note : Please provide COA along with the quotation.
 
Offer validity*: Minimum 7 days offer validity from the date of closure of bid submission.
 
 Quotationreceived with offer validity less than 7 days from the date of closure of bid submission will be 
entirely rejected.
 
Please send your lowest offers of the item to our e-mail ksdptender@gmail.com before 12.00 PM,03/09
/2024.
 
The Quotation should be submitted through a password protected excel sheet.
Please share your Password to our email ksdptender@gmail.com@1.00 PM, 03.09.2024.  

TERMS & CONDITIONS

Continued...



1.Payment terms  :- 30 days after the receipt of material with documents and QC approval.

2.Mode of payment:- E-PAYMENT

3.Delivery Period:- Within 15 days from the award of Purchase Order

HOD - Purchase



I{ [,I{AI- A ST'A1 }- l]R t;G S AND P HARM,,\C [,ti?'Xl.\i.*\ I.1' !],
K..\I,AYOOR PO, A[,APPT,ZHA,

Rax' Material Specification

Name of thc Liaterial:SODIUM CHLORIDE USP
KSDPISCFISPECCIl SFec. No: KSDF/EISPECCI1I314

fitfestive date: lql";{*t+ RevisisnNe: 00 Page 1 ot'2

SPECllitCrtTtONSl.No. TE,STS

1 S*scription White or colarles* arys$als ar a white cryst*lline powder,

2. 5o-tublirW Freely suluble in water and slightly more soluble in

boiling water; practically insoluble in ethano[.

lclentifrcarion

I.
It gives the reaetions af
chlorides

The precipitate dissrives easily rvith the possible

cxcepti*a of a f*w larg* parti*le whi*h diss*}ve rflors

slowly
il

rcactions cf sodium s*its r.
(A) gives the A dsnse white precipitate is fonncd ia the charaeteristic

reacti*1:

i . Appearan+e of *r:lutlgp c*l*rles*.B4 S*iutian is siear a&d

5. A*i<tity or atkaliqiry _*#' #*d
-*:Y ffi-:€ ".#%EE;+4E :-@

S.5 a"rl- *f CI.01 M hydr*chloric ecid cr 0.01

is r.equired to chenge the coicr af the

6. ffi
%*H

##

Arseiric: stain produced on {he mercuric ehlcride
irrtense than that ottained by treating in
1.0 ml of Arsenic starrdard solution (10

5S ml of wat*r {1 FFh{)
Barium % tr*** 

S_

Any Opale*ence in test solution is not more intense than
.€4

&_q1-iffi e reference so lur i on
o().

Ilrornide
ht\,{T lSC. ppm, The abserbance af, test sclutian i* n*t
greater than that of the standard solution

I{agnesium alrJ Alkaline
earth Metals

s@*nd soluti*n dces not excesd 2.5 mL flt{*t nr+re thart
1il0 FPM e€i+Irlated, as Calciurn)
1""

g*11SUme

10. Fero cyanide N+ blue color is produced within I0 minutes.
Nitlites Absarbance at 354nm is Ntr4T 0.81

' PT eparcd by Checked by I neviewed by Appr*ved by Auth*rize.d by

QA Oflicer QC Head ' I O, Manager Production Prsdu{tionHead QA Head

R"*";ffi* &,
I

,q.
tl I \

{ts

utt

lvlt{*t* i l4 17! sx l*fzltt* fE'l -1!sx

\,,l
s

t
v

SOP No:

o

11.

-I* 1s- \

6d,



STATI., I,TD,

Naine of th,e l\,{ai.eriai CHLORIDE TSP
KESPiSsPISPECOl , Spee" Fio: KSDPTR/SPECO1I3I4

fqlll*a Revi*ior: No: 00 Pege 2 ol2

12.
lodides

flxasrilrs the rnixture in
hlue c*lor after 5 rninutes.

day shaws no

i3
lro*

After 5 min. pink color pioducffi
that treating in the same manner 2.A ml of iron standard

salution{20 PPM Fe} in place of the solution GPPh4)
14.

.

Sulphates

Any Opaleseence praduce ir: tl-re semple soiution afur 5

r,nin sta*rding isL-\UT thatpradaced i* rhe sta;rdard
+-ffi+Eliql-i200 PPM)

i5. Ess tn dtyiae #€ *
16. Ilr:tassium F=tr
111J, Bacterial e:rd$cxiss*e= E 

=
/rnL

18.
Assay

----: .--
]

1-r,l T,99.0 9ir

'Iiltis' ':"'

aEeNMT 10S.5 %, calculated an the dried
tq

eount iTAMC)
ii.Tot*l Combined

Tests*

i. Total

specil-lcatic*
{he p*sduet cttrnp{ies USP 2 0 I i +t it h r espe c t ta *bov e tests.

Prepared by Checked by Revierryed Llv Appr*ved by Auth*rizad bv

QAOffrcer QL: Head try. Man*ger Prcductiar.r Frcduetion Head QA Head

Fr

@-
{A\ .r\w'

f lfaf:le fxlt fs*- /? f tf;n l*h{st

!

,l,v
r '+;

,

KERAI-A
}iALAVOOR pO, ALAPI){, ZHA. KERA LA-68S522

Ran, Material Specilication

SOP No:
Elfective date:

\\4 i'0.5 %
\\.{l- 5{){i PPl1

I Jtii-rLI L r.J

19.

Mttlds 5*CFUis
*ln house

F
Kr*r&

rrdi* ee



Nanre of the lv{aterial:PARACETAMOL I.P.
i

Sl.No. TESTS SPECIFICATTON
1- I)escription \Vhite cr-*-stals or a rvhite, crl,staliine porvder
1
L. Solubiiit3.' Freely soluble in ethanoi; sparirigi_v soluble in

water; ver1, slightl-v solubie in dicliiorornethane.
a
J identification
A) B-v il{ The spee'trum *btaineii with tha sa:nple sha}I be

eeirecrdartl to the $pe*lrum obteined with
paracetam*i IP&$IWS or with the refererce
spsctr:uin of, paraeetamol.

B) By UY Abs*rbancc *1249 nr$, abox 0.44.
c) Catr*ur reaction A victret col*r develars rvhich daes *ot turn red,
D) it gi-vostlre reaction 6t acetyl

srouos .-**'s*ffi% *:#- sH€

A blue color is produced at the_junction of the tno
and ths cal+r ifitE*sifies and prsists for a,=drctps

sh'd.r.t agle.
4. Related

sec*ndary pe*k -* NMT 0.05 Yo.

ppnr.
At*
n=*
Any
Sum

-NM? 1S

peak

ppEr-

Ye,

peaks"*i.lMT 8.1%-other secondary
less than S,+1 %.

_NMT 50
*N&,{T 0.C5

5. Heaq, ffietals%
6. ash

0tl
8. NLT 99.0 aA and NilIT 101.0 ?i,. calculate on tlre

dried basis.

"*""-.*J.,D-*FjtE&#,&6r

Assay

i. To€1 aerabi; microblatr csurJ
(rAMC)
ii.Totai Carnbined Yea$ts arrd
Molds comt (TYMC)

< 100 CFUIg

SS*CFUlg

'uIn house specifi cation
The product campties tr: LP. 20ZZ witlr respect ta Gbaye tests.

Prepared b,v Checked by Revlewed by Appnrved hy Authorized b5t

QA Oltrcer QC Head D.v. N{anager Production Production Head QA Head

f' 
Q,... *,
GIIFf,' &-

f:lt I v i, I*lsl s*tt ! t-?

t
t

I
't

KERALA STATtr DRUGS AI{D

Ilaw Material Specification

SOI) No: r Spec. iro: KSDPTR/SPEC0lr'306
EI'fective date: tql t I ; u i Revision No: 00

a
c)

'€)i)

IrlN,II.10 ppm
l'i},11.0.1

1 \}.4T 0.5 9/o. deterrrined on I s"

9.

\>\
{W;

l*t'zlet



@ KEII{LA S I-ATE I}RUGS AND I}FIAITMACEUTTCALS LT'D-
KALAVOOR PO, ALAPPUZHA, KERAI"A.-68852?

Raw Material Speci{ication

Name of the N4ateriai:OFLOXACIN I.P.

Effective date: {qltl;a Revision No: 00

Sl.No. TIiSTS SPECIFICATTOI{
1. Description A palc ycllorv or bright -veil*rv. crystalline pou'der.

2 Solubilitr, Soluble in glacial acetic acid: slightl-v soluble in
rvater, dichloromethane and methanol.

Identification

A) By IR The spertrum *btalned rrith the saspie shall be
co-ncordant ta the spectrum obtained with ofloxacia
IPR.S/}YS or witli the reference spe*trum of
olloxacin.

/,?, Light absolption
'j:@.-

Absor-bance at;140 nm is nut rac:rc thari 0.25.

5. Related substancep++* #s"s'#€e
=b){xy 

secondary peak - NMT 0.5 %.

*$ru sum of utt-tf,* secondary peaks - NMT 1.0

#,
6. '.l\fh4'f

1

8. Loss on on (I

Assa-v NLT a/* a*d Nh{T 1*1"5 %. caleulate on the

10. ti cro bi a I E num e rdi oh{effi
i. Total aerobic microbiffiffiw#'#
(rAMC)
ii.T$tal C*mbiaed Yeasts attd
Ivlaidscourt {TY&{C)

€lm cFU/g

< 50CFUig

*ln house specification
The product complies to t.P. 2022 wbh respebt to above tests

Prepared bv Checked by' Revietved by Authorieed:byApproved by

QA Officer QC l{ead D5,. Manager ll'oduction Production Flead QA iiead

;
I kr &- \\w

If l-: I xr, t* 17 f r:t

SOP No: KSDP,ISOPISPEC(.) I Spec. No: KSDir/ru'"SPLC0Ii304

Stilpliated aslt ..-,.5' -.,.. t+Evfr ti.l .

9.

14tt/sr, .lqft/it+

ASTER COP

[coNTnorlto c(

I

I

l
E



KT]ITALA STA]'Ti DRUGS AND PHARMACEITTICAI.S I.,TD.

Raw Material Specification

Name of the Material
SOP No: ITSOPISOP/SPEC0I j Spec. l, rStFm.rSFgaoifi$8
Effective date: I fq l-t I , r-/*/ ll J Revision loo

SPECIFICATIO}iSl"l{o. T'ES1'S
I Dcscription A r,'hlte, cr,vstalline poxreler or ftagments or

granu les: hygroscopic.
2. Ideniification
I. Small arnount of glacial aeetic acid ar alcohol also

promotes the precipitation.
Ii' Phosphate Yellaw pr€eipitate that is soluble in 6 N

ammonium hydroxide is formed.
3. pI'{ Il.-5 to 9.6

4. Not *rote than 1.0$ro

J, insolublcr Substance
":.

The weight of the residue so obtai$ed does not
exceed 2Smg Q.*Ya\.

6. {.arbonate
-F

@! more than a few bubbles are evolved.
7. Chloride sJr+rvs fle, ore shloride than

to fi.40firl. of 0.S?CI N hydrochl*rie

8. Sulfate #20g pQrtion shows no more sulfate than

ffirespo@s rc 0.20m1 of 0.020 N sulfuric acid
ffi.rxi f'

9. tuseaic. 
= 

----*U-
ppIIL .9

10.

11. Sodium q-F
'%. .€'+&.l

*i.a

,\ $ution tested otr a platinum wire irnpafts no
:p-ionornced 1ellow color to a nonluminous flame.

t?. Heavl'rnetals 0.0019/n
lalJ,

98.0 to
t

.+t

Tlze prodect eornpltes {ISPA#16 witiz ruspeit to above tests.

Prepared b1' Clhecked b,v" Rer.'ierved by Approved by Authorized by'

QA Olficer QC Head D1,. \{anager Praduction Produetion f{ead QA Head

w*F ?.*.*a;ffi -&- fl

l:11l;t, fr,!t l*t lq I tiaL, !91?7{*

I
c

.";:_;,-rt 
.

r t.:il>' :'

Potassium

LOD

Ilon 0.003 g;

Limit of l'luoride 0.00196
1At+. Linrrit of monabasic *r t{basic

;alt A blue color is produced

Residual Solvenls Meets the requirements.
16, Assarv

aM



Raw Material Specification

I.P./AR
SOP No: I KSDP,'SOP/SPEC01 Spec. lio:

Revision No: 0()

SPECIFICAT'TT,STSSl.No.
povrder,, slightlyoraC0lourless1

ldentifieatitx2.
Compare
oitric acid
citric ac,id.

IPRS or rvith tire referenr:e spectrum of
spec'trun'I r.i'ith that

Spectroprhstomctr,v
Absorptiou

6 E{ acetic tsA8)

10

1

YT7"
nilt moreand1S c1ear,

OIi]YS7ihan releretrcecoiored soluticn

pH
Appeararce

.1. Arsenic

ruEalesce*ce prcduced is
#a&atof amixt*re.

*$t mcle intense.-=tsanum - a:' *€F €** €.*
produeed iq &*t Erare inte*se

a stairdard prepare.d in the same

mixture of 10 mL of calcium
of 5 mL of w*ter in piaee. of

o1'

:€'g-g
sc
e
B
€
G

Calcium6.

10 PPili7. Heavy metals
50 P,Fil{8,

-a.muon .+*. tr
.--18?Pi\49. ehiorides '%

rtst msre intensecoiour producedAnt
Sqiph?tes _-= ht.#
Oxatric acid 

:
l!ll-

10.

of a mixture of I.0 mL ol'
Read il_v carbon isahl e substances,12.

13. Sulphated ash
on 2.0gNot more than 1Water14.

Not less than 99.0% and not mcre than 101.0.0/o of
citric acld calculateil on the anh,r'drous [:asis.

15. Assa-v

The pradwteorxp.lies t* tr.P. 2022 witk r*spect t*absve telts-

I

fuproved by I Authorized byRevier+ed byChecked b1'
i

Production Head i
i

QAD-v. &lanager Pt'oduc tionQA Off,icer 
, QC Head

1L-.,-----{--
'Sl llLi-r

r-r

tqltl:L | lqlllPL{*lslt*lzl: I s*

tt
LI
?,

f#1\*Fl ---l
KER{LA STATE DRUGS AN D PLIARMACIIT]TICAI-S I,TD,

XA LAVOOR PO. AI-A PPUZHA. KER,{.LA-688522

Nam e o1' the \,Iaterial :CITRIC
KS}P/RISPECOlI3O9

E{fectir.e date: la/s /s*

A} 
I.

I

obtained ia'ith

Clitrates
produced.

CI sfroncly aeidic

_-1
soluticn

150 PPN{

produced.

An,r: colottr prodriced is not more intense than th*t

Not more than 0.19rir

Prepared by

I

\'\whw/



\
'J

KEKALA STA"TS DRUGS AND P}1AR\{ACEUTICALS L'ID,
KALAVOOR PO, ALAPPU ZHA, KERAT.A-688522

Spec. No:KSDP,/SOPJSPECOlSOP No:
00Revision No:lftlt i 

^tt":.
Ef1'ective date:

Sl.No.

1.

'tEsTs
J. , +

Eesoripti*n Colouriess, very efltlorescent.

_Solubility Very watet'i insoiubie in

ethanol

heated, it melts, rip burns, an

odor of burnt sugar is perceptible.

Appearance

5. Arsenic N\4T 2

6,

8.

Ileavy metsls ea o ppm-

2A

250

9. Srrlphates ,,,i' .;.,:i.=t'i =:' .-rtliL{Td00 ppm.

10. Reducins. subslanceS' 1 :i,i:rrl ,:=-, itr-re reGcoior is not cr:irplet ell' d ischarged.

11. sodium-,€*:#ry* nl and q2 are the titres of I hf sodium ir-vdroxide

!:&tained::in the Assa,r., cloes not exceed 0.025.

12. L*ss oa d'Glig 
"=@.€.*=. 

.# **# !=t'"0 %. d.eterrlined on 0,5 g.

13. Assay 'e NLT qB-5 o'o oild \\4T 102.: ";.
l.+. Microbial

i.'fotal
(TAN,lC)
ii.lotal Llornbined
Moids count (1'YirtC)

CFU/g

S5$CFUlg

tln horlse *pecification :
The prodaet camp{ies t+ I-P. 2022with r€sp€ct ta ab*ve tl;sts,

a
r.

Appreived by Authoriz.*d byPreparcd by Checked h5r Revieued by

Production Heaci QAHeadQA Ofticer QC Head D1. Manager Producrion

*;
1i,

.^,\ ./l
_w5_"_*"

>"4

F-ro.
rvvw-:-:-r&*
,Jif r l2+.

I1\
t\ I c.

i't($'| -"')./

14 f= I *tt {* lry tf I lt ls-t' {*11{ xtt

rr

I

Raw Material Specificatiou

PHOSPHATE DTHYDRATEName ol'the lv{aterial:DISOt IUM

SPECIFICATION

Identif,rcation

Ai Give* fhe reactlatls *f sodium

saltsaed phosphate*

V'Ihen

4. Solution A is clear and colorless.

lron
Chiaridas -s= .:

*.ld_E

-p
1


